Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 103,333 $ (314,821)
Add back:

Loss from discontinued operations (net of tax) — 398,340
Interest and financing expenses 14,590 15,800
Income tax expense 23,130 23,656
Depreciation and amortization 49,122 49,705

EBITDA 190,175 172,680
Non-operating pension and OPEB items (1,053) (265)

Non-recurring and other unusual items (excluding items associated
with interest expense) 29,819 18,056

Adjusted EBITDA $ 218,941 $ 190,471

Pro-forma: Net impact of adjusted EBITDA from divested
businesses — (585)

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA $ 218,941 $ 189,886

Net sales $ 737,258 $ 669,327
Pro-forma: Net impact of net sales from divested businesses — (12,905)

Pro-forma net sales $ 737,258 $ 656,422

EBITDA margin 25.8% 25.8%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 29.7% 28.5%

Year-over-year difference in adjusted EBITDA margin 124 bps
Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA margin 29.7% 28.9%

Year-over-year difference in Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA margin 77 bps

($ in thousands)

Lithium and
Advanced
Materials

Bromine
Specialties

Refining
Solutions

Reportable
Segments

Total All Other Corporate
Consolidated

Total
Three months ended June 30, 2017:
Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle
Corporation $ 95,350 $ 51,739 $ 40,463 $ 187,552 $ 152 $ (84,371) $ 103,333

Depreciation and amortization 25,278 10,336 9,615 45,229 2,292 1,601 49,122
Non-recurring and other unusual items 11,921 — — 11,921 — 17,898 29,819
Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 14,590 14,590
Income tax expense — — — — — 23,130 23,130
Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (1,053) (1,053)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 132,549 $ 62,075 $ 50,078 $ 244,702 $ 2,444 $ (28,205) $ 218,941

Three months ended June 30, 2016:
Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle
Corporation $ 56,880 $ 56,747 $ 52,472 $ 166,099 $ (1,503) $ (479,417) $ (314,821)

Depreciation and amortization 25,788 9,815 9,114 44,717 3,353 1,635 49,705
Non-recurring and other unusual items — — — — (974) 19,030 18,056
Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 15,800 15,800
Income tax expense — — — — — 23,656 23,656
Loss from discontinued operations (net of
tax) — — — — — 398,340 398,340
Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (265) (265)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 82,668 $ 66,562 $ 61,586 $ 210,816 $ 876 $ (21,221) $ 190,471

EBITDA - by Segment (three-months ended June 30)

See above for a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA on a segment basis, the non-GAAP financial measure, to Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation
(“earnings”), the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and reporting in accordance with GAAP.  Adjusted earnings on a segment basis is defined
as earnings before discontinued operations and the special and non-operating pension and OPEB items as listed above. EBITDA is defined as earnings before
interest and financing expenses, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA before discontinued operations and